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290.10(10), or

(2) for expenditures described in section 290.09, subdivision 16
(relating to circulation expenditures), for which deductions have been
taken by the taxpayer in determining taxable income for the taxable
year or prior years.

Sec. 4. Section 1 is effective for taxable years commencing after
December 3L 1975 and shall, unless reenacted, expire after the taxable
year ending December 31. 1979.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 227—H.F.No.481

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to agriculture; regulating wholesale produce dealers by requir-
ing licensing, bonding, and assurance of financial responsibility, removing require'
ment of publication of information concerning commercial feed, fertilizer, and soil
conditioners; removing restrictions on unofficial grain. inspection certificates; pro-
viding a penalty, amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 27.001; 27.01, Subdi-
visions 2, 5, and 8; 27.03; 27.04; 27.06; 27.19; and Chapter 27, by adding a section;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 17.724; 17B.19; and 25.45.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section l. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.001, is amended to
read:

27.001 AGRICULTURE; WHOLESALE PRODUCE DEALERS;
REGULATION; PUBLIC POLICY. The legislature recognizes that per-
ishable agricultural products are important sources of revenue to a
large number of citizens of this state engaged in producing, processing,
manufacturing, or selling such products and that such products cannot
be repossessed in case of default. It is therefore declared to be the pol-
icy of the legislature that certain financial protection be afforded those
who are producers on the farm; farmer cooperatives exempted from
which are not wholesale produce dealers license by reason of taws
106ft, Chapter 471; as described in section 27.01. subdivision 8; and li-
censed wholesale produce dealers, including the retail merchant pur-
chasing produce directly from farmers t and nonprofit organieatfons
producing agricultural prodaee for resale . The provisions of this chap-
ter which relate to perishable agricultural commodities shall be liber-
ally construed to achieve these ends and shall be administered and en-
forced with a view to carrying out the above declaration of policy.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.01, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:
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Subd. 2. PRODUCE. The term "produce" includes:

(a) Perishable fresh fruits and vegetables;

(b) Milk and cream and products manufactured therefrom;

(c) Poultry and poultry products;

(d) Wool T Metes? and veal-perishable unmatured feedstuffs .

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.01, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. DUE DATE. The term "due date" means seven ten days
from the date of delivery of produce by the seller to the licensee in the
case of a sale; in all cases where produce is consigned seven-ten days
from the date the sale is made by the broker or handler, except as to
milk processing plants, where the .due date means 15 days following
the monthly day of accounting subsequent to deliveries following the
date fixed by each milk processing plant for^such accounting.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.01, Subdivision 8, is
amended to read:

Subd. 8. WHOLESALE PRODUCE DEALER, (a) The term "whole-
sale produce dealer" or "dealer at wholesale" includes:

(1) Any person who buys or contracts to buy produce in whole-
sale lots for resale;

(2) Any person engaging in the business of a broker or agent, who
handles or deals in produce for a commission or fee;

(3) Any truck owner or operator who buys produce in wholesale
lots for resale;

(4) Any person engaged in the business of a cannery, food manu-
facturer, or food processor, and purchases produce as a part of such
business.

(b) The term "wholesale produce dealer" or "dealer at wholesale"
does not include:

(1) Any truck owner and operator who regularly engages in the
business of transporting freight, including produce, for a transporta-
tion fee only, and who does not purchase, contract to purchase, or sell
produce;

(2) Any marketing cooperative association in which substantially
all of the voting stock is held by patrons who patronize the association
and in which at least 75 percent of the business of the association is
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transacted with member or stockholder patrons;

(3) Any person who purchases, and pays cash in full at the time
of purchase, Minnesota seasonally grown products produce defined in
subdivision 2(a);

(4) Any person who handles and deals in only canned, packaged,
er processed produce enly-or packaged dairy products. aU of which are
no longer deemed to be perishable ;

(5) Retail merchants who purchase produce, defined in subdivi-
sion 2, directly from farmers, which in the aggregate does not exceed
gaQft-$500 per month.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.03, is amended to
read:

27.03 DEALER LICENSED. No person except a wool dealer shall
engage in, or purport to be engaged in, or hold himself out as being en-
gaged in, the business of a dealer at wholesale, or as being a dealer at
wholesale, unless he shall be licensed and bonded to carry on such
business by the commissioner.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.04, is amended to
read:

27.04 APPLICATION FOR LICENSE. License to engage in the
business of a dealer at wholesale within the state shall be issued by the
commissioner to such reputable persons as apply therefor, pay the pre-
scribed fee, and comply with the conditions herein specified.

The application shall be in writing, accompanied by the pre-
scribed fee and under oath, and shall set forth the place or places
where the applicant intends to carry on the business for which the li-
cense is desired, the estimated amount of business to be done monthly,
the amount of business done during the preceding year, if any, the full
names of the persons constituting the firm, in case the applicant is a
copartnership, the names of the officers of the corporation and where
incorporated, if a corporation, and a financial statement showing the
value and character in e general way; of the assets and the amount of
liabilities of the applicant.

applicant shaU execute and fite with the commissioner a cor-
porate surety bend te the state of Minnesota te be approved by the
commissioner, the amount and form thereof te be feted by the commis-

TC r̂O^TnSRCV O* flZ9 QT1QC9 89 a

dealer at wholesale for the observance ef aU tews relating te the cni'ry
ing en ef the business ef a dealer at wholesale, for the payment when
due ef the purchase price of produce purchased by mm when notice of

provided, that the bondsnaB net cover transactions wherein it appears
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to the commissioner that a voluntary extension of credit has been
given en the produce by the setter te the licensee beyond the due date;

r ttli 9tQ0n9 UER! £ft€VC9 QUO
the state fer services rendered «r otherwise, far the prompt reporting
ef sales; as required by tew? te «fl persons consigning produce te the li-
eensee for sate en commission, and the prompt payment te the persons
entitled thereto of the proceeds of- men sates; less tewftri charges; dis-
bursements; and commissions. The band shatt eever all wholesale pre-
dttee buflincss, 0} transacted within this state; (3^ tranaoetcd in part
within this state and in part within the states and provinces contiguous

CflftS 9tft£f££ \&7 TKtfrSCfcCtCO in jMtfr ^nftcnftn UU9 9ufclC CkAO tft ptt^T
4I >MM^»a LJ1 \J

vtded by this actftion, and the Meense; er a certified eepy thereof; shaU
OO9C6Q • tf> trWJ OvnGC vf UvC flvCR9CC u" CCtCR BtftCv WrlTfttR

from the date of- tssaanee ef sueh license; ¥he fee for each license shaH
be $36 and far eaeh certified copy thereof $3r When the liconooe shall
sett; dispose e£ «r diseontinuc hts business during the lifetime of his fc-

sioncr, in writing; and shall tipen demand produce before the commia
aioner a fuH stotemont ef all assets and liabilities as of the date of
transfer or discontinuance of the buainoas.

in
state tfcosury-.

Applications shall be filed annually to be reviewed semi -annually.
Upon special order, the commissioner may require persons engaged in
the business of § dealer at wholesale to file at the time and in the man-
ner the commissioner directs, sworn or unsworn reports or answers in
writing to specific questions on any matter which the commissioner
may investigate.

For the purposes of this section, the commissioner or his autho-
rized agents shall have authority to audit and review any records re-
lating to the financial condition of any dealer at wholesale or any
transactions between such dealer and those entitled to the protections
of this chapter, if such records are in the possession of or under the
case, custody, or control of such dealer or his authorized agent. No
person shall willfully make any false entries or statements or fail to
make full and true entries and statements in any report, answer re-
quired. document demanded under this section. No person sjiaU re-
move from the state., mutilate, or alter any document relevant Jo any
investigation, hearing, or proceeding conducted under chapter 27.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 27, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[27.041] BONDS; LICENSES. Subdivision U BONDS. The appli-
cant required to be bonded shall execute and file with the commis-
sioner a surety bond to the state of Minnesota to be approved by the
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commissioner, the amount, form, and effective date to be fixed by the
commissioner with the maximum not to exceed $500.000. In lieu of
said surety bond the commissioner may accept a duly executed letter
of credit. Said bond or letter of credit shall be conditioned on the faith-
ful performance of the applicant's duties as a dealer at wholesale in-
cluding: (1) the observance of all laws relating to the carrying on of the
business of a dealer at wholesale; (2) the payment when due of the
purchase price of produce purchased bv him when notice of default is
given the commissioner within 40 days after the due date, unless it ap-
pears to the commissioner that a voluntary extension of credit has
been given on the produce by the seller to the licensee beyond the due
date: (3) the prompt settlement and payment of all claims and charges
due the state for services rendered or otherwise; {4) the prompt report-
ing of sales as required by law to all persons consigning produce to the
licensee for sale on commission, and: (5) the prompt payment to the
persons entitled thereto of the proceeds of the sales, less lawful
charges, disbursements, and commissions. The bond shall cover all
wholesale produce business subject to the protection outlined in sec-
tion 27.001 which is: (1) transacted within this state: or (2) transacted
in part within this state and in part within the states and provinces
contiguous with this state.

Subd. 2. LICENSES. The license, or certified copy thereof, shall be
kept posted in the office of the licensee at each place within the state
where he transacts business. Every license shall expire June 30 follow-
ing its issuance and thereafter be renewed July 1 each year. Any Ij;
cense issued under this subdivision shall automatically be void upon
the termination of the surety bond covering the licensed operation. The
fee for each license shall be based on the following schedule:

License Fee
$ 25
$ 50
$ 75
$100

Penalty for
Late Renewal Dollar Volume of Business

$ 8 $10,000 or less per month
$15 Over $10,000 to $50,000 per month
$22 Over $50,000 to $100,000 per month
$30 Over $100,000 per month

A fee of $5 shall be charged for each certified copy of a license.
The commissioner shall make appropriate license fee adjustments for
up to one year from July .L 1975 for persons required to be licensed
hereunder. who hold validly issued licenses as of the effective date of
this act under the provisions of law amended or repealed herein. When
the licensee sells, disposes of. or discontinues his business during the
lifetime of his license he shall at the time the action is taken, notify the
commissioner in writing, and upon demand produce before the com-
missioner a full statement of all assets and liabilities as of the date of
transfer or discontinuance of the business.

All moneys collected from license fees shall be deposited in the
state treasury.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.06, is amended to
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read:

27.06 COMPLAINTS TO COMMISSIONER, HEARING; ACTION
ON BOND. Any person claiming himself to be damaged by any breach
of the conditions of a bond given by a licensee, as herein provided,
may enter complaint thereof to the commissioner, which complaint
shall be a written statement of the facts constituting the complaint.
Upon filing the complaint in the manner herein provided, the commis-
sioner shall investigate the charges made and, at his discretion, order a
hearing before him, giving the party complained of notice of the filing
of the complaint and the time and place of the hearing. Each claimant
or his authorized agent shall appear at the hearing in order to verify
the complaint filed unless, in the opinion of the commissioner, the
complaint provides adequate information to allow the commissioner to
waive appearance. In case the appearance is waived, the commissioner
shall so notify the claimant. At the conclusion of the hearing the com-
missioner shall report his findings and render his conclusions and or-
der, upon the matter complained of, to the complainant and the res-
pondent in each case, who shall have 15 days following in which to
comply with the commissioner's order. If this order is not complied
with within this time, either party, if aggrieved by any condition of the
bond, may, upon first obtaining the approval of the commissioner
within 30 days after the time aforesaid, commence and maintain an ac-
tion against the principal and sureties on the bond of the party com-
plained of as in any civil action, provided, no action against the surety
of a licensee shall in any instance be maintained without the prior
written approval of the commissioner, which shall be attached to and
made a part of the original complaint in the action. Upon commencing
the action a copy thereof shall be filed in the office of the commis-
sioner. The record of the hearing before the commissioner shall be
competent evidence in any court having jurisdiction. If the licensee has
become liable to more than one person by reason of breaches of the
conditions of the bond and the amount of the bond is insufficient to
pay the entire liability to all persons entitled to the protection of the
bond, the penalty of the bond as against the sureties shall be appor-
tioned among the several claimants. In all cases where the order of the
commissioner has not been complied with and no action against the
surety of such licensee be then pending, the commissioner may com-
mence an action for the recovery of the amounts claimed, and the sur-
ety or bondsman upon the bond shall be liable to the extent of the
amount recovered, not exceeding the amount of the bond, and when
recovered such amount shall be deposited with the commissioner, who
shall, in the same action, subject to the approval of the court, pass
upon and allow or disallow all claims which may be presented to nun
for payment or apportioned thereunder.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 27.19, is amended to
read:

27.19 VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES. Any person subject to the pro-
visions of sections 27.01 to 27.15 and 27.19 who shall:
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(1) Operate or advertise to operate as a dealer at wholesale with-
out a license; or

(2) Make any false statement or report as to the grade, condition,
markings, quality, or quantity of produce, as defined in section 27.069,
received or delivered, or act in any manner so as to deceive the consig-
nor or purchaser thereof; or

(3) Refuse to accept any shipment contracted for by him, unless
such refusal is based upon the showing of a state inspection certificate
secured with reasonable promptness after the receipt of such shipment
showing that the kind and quality of produce, as defined in section
27.069, is other than that purchased or ordered by him; or

(4) Fail to account for produce or to make settlement therefor
within the time herein limited; or who shall violate or fail to comply
with the terms or conditions of any contract entered into by him for
the purchase or sale of produce; or

(5) Purchase for his own account any produce received on con-
signment, either directly or indirectly, without the consent of the con-
signor; or

(6) Issue any false or misleading market quotations, or who shall
cancel any quotations during the period advertised by him; or

(7) Increase the sales charges on produce shipped to him by
means of "dummy" or fictitious sales; or

(8) Receive decorative forest products and the products of farms
and waters from foreign states or countries for sale or re-sale, either
within or without the state, and give the purchaser the impression,
through any method of advertising or description, that the produce is
of Minnesota origin; or

(9) Whoever shall violate any provisions of sections 27.01 to 27.15
and 27.19, or any rule or regulation made or published thereunder by
the commissioner, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and his license
may be forthwith suspended, revoked, or canceled by the commis-
sioner, upon ten days notice and opportunity to be heard; but, upon
conviction of any such offense, or upon conviction in any federal court
for violation of the federal statutes relative to the fraudulent use of the
mails, or conviction in any court of other criminal acts under any fed-
eral food or drug statute, or any statute of this state administered by
the commissioner of agriculture, pertaining to the conduct of his busi-
ness, the commissioner may forthwith revoke and cancel the license of
the person so convicted. Each day a person violates any provisions of
sections 27.01 to 27.15 and 27.19. or any rule or regulation published
thereunder by the commissioner, shall constitute a separate offense.

Sec. 10. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 17.724:

Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions by gtriheeut



Ch. 228 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 667

1.7B.19: and 25.45. are repealed.

Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections I to 9 of this act take effect
July jj 1975. Section 10 takes effect the day following its final enact-
ment.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 228— HF.No.483

An act relating to livestock; registration and publication of livestock brands
or marks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 35.824; 35.826; 35.827;
35.828; 35.829; and 35.830; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section 35.823.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 35.824, is amended to
read:

35.824 LIVESTOCK; BRANDS AND MARKS; APPLICATION FOR
REGISTRATION; PENALTIES, DUPLICATE BRANDS. Immediately
upon receipt ef the information required by section 36.623, the heard
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years thereafter. The board shall prepare a standard form which shall

beard afae-formg and shall supply these forms to county auditors for
distribution to those who desire to apply for a brand. The application
shall show a left and right side view of the animals upon which a mark
or brand will be eligible for registry. The mark or brand location shall
be designated to the following body regions: Head, bregma, and right
and left jaw, neck, shoulder, rib, hip, and breech. The applicant shall
select not less than three distinct marks or brands and list them in pre-
ferred order and he shall likewise select three locations on the animal
and list them iii preferred order. The application shall be properly
signed and notarized and accompanied by a fee of $10. The mark or
brand, if approved and accepted by the board, shall be of good stand-
ing during the ten year period in which it is recorded. Any person who
knowingly places upon any animal a mark or brand which has not
been registered with the board and which is in duplication of a mark
or brand that is registered with the board is guilty of a felony. "Dupli-
cation" constitutes the use of a similar mark or brand, used in any pos-
ition on the animal designated for the use of a registered mark or
brand, such as the head, bregma, jaw. neck, shoulder, rib, hip, or
breech. Any person who alters or defaces a brand or mark on any ani-
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